
No. 21-3494

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF MISSOURI, ARIZONA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, ARKANSAS, IOWA, NORTH
DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, ALASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, WYOMING, AAI, INC.,
DOOLITTLE TRAILER MANUFACTURING, INC., CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS ALLIANCE,
SIOUX FALLS CATHOLIC SCHOOLS D/B/A BISHOP O’GORMAN CATHOLIC SCHOOLS,
AND HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**MOTION FOR STAY OF EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW AND FOR TEMPORARY
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ETS Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record	4
A. The ETS is a blatant <i>post hoc</i> rationalization for a standard dictated to the agency in advance	5
B. The ETS overlooks obvious distinctions and fails to consider important aspects of the problem	6
II. The ETS Exceeds OSHA’s Statutory Authority and Violates the Constitution and Principles of Federalism	13
A. Section 655 Does Not Authorize the Vaccine Mandate	14
B. If Adopted, OSHA’s Expansive Interpretation of Its Own Authority Would Be Unconstitutional on Numerous Grounds	17
III. The Balancing of Harms and the Public Interest Support a Stay	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	14, 17
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	3, 5, 6, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	21
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 638 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d n.8	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	22
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	4, 5, 6, 13, 17
<i>Forging Indus. Ass’n v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Frank Diehl Farms v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 696 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983)	15, 16

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	18, 19
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	14, 21
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	12
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	18
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	13
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 1448 (1992)	20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	12

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. U. S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 599 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	21
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	18
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 1746 (1922)	21
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 651(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	15
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	15, 16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	3, 4, 8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 27 and 32	29
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 20

Occupational Exposure to COVID-19; Emergency Temporary Standard,
86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (Jun. 21, 2021).....16

Other Authorities

Is OSHA Unconstitutional?,
94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008)19
